
MEETING

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 11TH JANUARY, 2018

AT 10.30 AM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Cllr Maureen Braun Cllr Clair Farrier Cllr Alison Cornelius

* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three 
Councillors.  In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be 
substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.  
In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of 
Membership at the beginning of the hearing.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Governance Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

3.  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

4.  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 5 - 8

5.  HOLLYWOOD, 246 STATION ROAD, EDGWARE, LONDON, HA8 
7AU 

9 - 178

6.  MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

7.  DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE 
SESSION 

8.  RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: 
ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

9.  ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATI
[...]


five workings days, and advises that the Committee will proceed to 
deliberate and announce the determination within that time.

 During deliberations, Legal and Governance Officers remain to 
advise on law and procedure as required.  The Legal Officer may 
assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the determination.  
The Licensing Officer plays no part in the determination and 
withdraws for this part of the proceedings. 

 Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written 
notification of the determination within five working days of the 
Hearing date, together with general information on how to appeal 
against the determination.

 Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant, 
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave.

Information on Appealing against the decision

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification 
appeal to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ 
(Telephone 020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an 
Order.  The Court may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed 
against any other decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or 
remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the 
directions of the court, and can make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 
This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application to vary a premises licence, 
under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.      

 

Recommendations  
1. This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application to vary a 

premises licence, under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Hollywood, 
246 Station Road, Edgware, London, HA8 7AU. 

 
 
  

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 11th January 2018 

Title  
Hollywood, 246 Station Road, 
Edgware, London, HA8 7AU 

 

Report of Trading
[...]
s for premises licences 
should be dealt with where valid representations have been submitted.  
 

5.3.2 Under the Constitution, Responsibility for Functions (Annex A), the Licensing 
Act 2003 and associated regulations, as delegated to it by the Licensing 
Committee, including the determination of review applications. 

 
 

 

10



5.4 Risk Management 
 

5.4.1 N/A 
 

5.5 Equalities and Diversity  
 

5.5.1 Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which allow both applications 
and representations to applications to be made by all sectors. 
   

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 The statutory consultation process that has been followed in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
9.1 The application and report of the Licensing Officer and appendices are 

attached to this report. 
 

 
 

11



 

 

 

 
Officers Report 

 

12



 LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

OFFICERS REPORT 
 

Hollywood, 246 Station Road, Edgware, London, HA8 7AU 
 

1. The Applicants 
 
The application was submitted by Knight Training on behalf of Hollywood & Co Services ltd. 
 

2. Application 
 
The application before the subcommittee was submitted under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for 
an application to vary a Premises Licence. Since the application was made the applicant has reached 
an agreement with the Police, the application now seeks to allow the following: 
 

 To allow the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises only from 10:00hrs until 22:00hrs 
Monday to Thursday, 10:00hrs until 01:30hrs Friday to Saturday and 10:00hrs until 00:00hrs 
Sunday. 
 

 To allow the provision of live music indoors only from 22:00hrs until 01:30hrs Friday to Saturday 
and 22:00hrs until 00:00hrs Sunday. 
 

 To allow the playing of recorded music indoors only from 22:00hrs until 01:30hrs Friday to 
Saturday and 22:00hrs until 00:00hrs Sunday. 

 

 To allow the provision of late night refreshment indoors only from 22:00hrs until 01:30hrs Friday 
to Saturday and 22:00hrs until 00:00hrs Sunday. 

 

 To allow the premises to remain open to members of the public from 08:00hrs until 22:00hrs 
Monday to Thursday, 08:00hrs until 02:30hrs Friday to Saturday and 08:00hrs until 00:30hrs 
Sunday 

 
A full copy of the application can be seen attached to this report in Annex 1.  
 

3. Agreements 
 
The applicant has been in discussions with Pc Vicky Wilcock on behalf of Metropolitan Police to the 
inclusion of various conditions in their application.  I can confirm that the applicants agreed to amend 
their application in order to show the below conditions: 
 
Condition 17 to be replaced not removed. To be replaced with the following; 
  
At all times alcohol is available for purchase the option of snacks and substantial meals will also be 
available to purchase. 
  
A full copy of the agreement can be seen attached to this report in Annex 2.   
 
 
 
 
 

13



4. Premises Licence History 
 
This premises licence was first applied and granted in 2016. Since the first application there have been 
no other applications. The application in 2016 placed Hollywood & Co Services Ltd as the premises 
licence holder 
 

5. Current Premises Licence 
 
The current licence allows the below licensable activities: 
 
Performance of live music - Indoors Only 
 
Standard Days & Timings: 
 
Friday to Saturday   22:00hrs - 00:30hrs 
Sunday    22:00hrs - 00:00hrs 
 
Non Standard Timings &Seasonal Opening Times: 
 
Christmas Eve, Christmas day, Boxing Day, New Years Eve, New Years Day, Valentines day: 23:00hrs 
until 02:00hrs 
 
Playing of recorded music - Indoors Only 
 
Standard Days & Timings: 
 
Friday to Saturday   22:00hrs - 00:30hrs 
Sunday    22:00hrs - 00:00hrs 
 
Non Standard Timings &Seasonal Opening Times: 
 
Christmas Eve, Christmas day, Boxing Day, New Years Eve, New Years Day, Valentines day: 22:00hrs 
until 02:00hrs 
 
Provision of late night refreshment - Indoors Only 
 
Standard Days & Timings: 
 
Friday to Saturday   23:00hrs - 00:30hrs 
Sunday    23:00hrs - 00:00hrs 
 
Non Standard Timings &Seasonal Opening Times: 
 
Christmas Eve, Christmas day, Boxing Day, New Years Eve, New Years Day, Valentines day: 23:00hrs 
until 02:00hrs 
 
Sale or supply of Alcohol 
 
Standard Days & Timings 
 
Friday to Saturday   10:00hrs - 00:30hrs 
Monday to Thursday   10:00hrs - 22:00hrs 
Sunday    10:00hrs - 00:00hrs 

14



Non Standard Timings &Seasonal Opening Times: 
 
Christmas Eve, Christmas day, Boxing Day, New Years Eve, New Years Day, Valentines day: 08:00hrs 
until 02:00hrs 
 
The current premises licence showing the above stated hours and all of the conditions attached to 
the premises licence can be found in full attached to this report as Annex 3 
 

6. Representations 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
The Licensing Team have not received any representations from any of the responsible authorities. 
  
Other representations 
 
The Licensing Team have received 87 valid representations from members of the public and 1 from a 
local ward councillor, these relate to the licensing objectives of the protection of children from harm, 
prevention of public nuisance and crime and disorder. 
 
The representation can be seen attached to this report in Annex 4. 
 

7. Attaching conditions 
 
The operating schedule, which is part of the application, includes certain additional steps that the 
applicant will take to protect the licensing objectives. These will become enforceable conditions, should 
the licence be varied. Additional conditions may be attached to the licence if the committee thinks it 
appropriate. 
 
The Committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears, and is 
asked to note that it may not attach conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely 
because it considers it desirable to do so.  It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the 
licensing objectives. 
 
In relation to conditions, the statutory guidance at chapter 10.8 states that “The licensing authority may 
not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been engaged following receipt of relevant 
representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not 
necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives. 
 
Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance to the Act and the 
Council’s Guide to Good Practice at Licensed Premises will be available at the Licensing Sub 
Committee hearing or in advance if required.   
 
Daniel Pattenden 
Licensing Officer 
 
Annex 1 – Application Form 
Annex 2 – Agreements 
Annex 3 – Premises licence 
Annex 4 – Representations 
Annex 5 – Matters for decision 

15



Annex 1 

 

 

 

 
Application 

Form 

16



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Barnet
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensingadmin@barnet.gov.uk

Telephone: 020 8359 2000 

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference Hollywood - Romina You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Ioana Romina

* Family name Stan

* E-mail nicolae.stan2015@gmail.com

Main telephone number 07909311405 Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

Applying as a business or organisation, incl
[...]


Legal status Private Limited Company

18



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Your position in the business Licensing agent

Home country United Kingdom
The country where the headquarters of your 
business is located.

Agent Registered Address

Building number or name 134 The Barracks, White Cross Business Park

Street South Road

District

City or town Lancaster

County or administrative area

Postcode LA1 4XQ

Country United Kingdom

Address registered with Companies House.

Section 2 of 18

APPLICATION DETAILS

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the licence has effect or to 
vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to make that type of change to the premises licence, 
you should make a new premises licence application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

I/we, as named in section 1, being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in section 2 below.

* Premises Licence Number LAPRE1/16/53288

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name Hollywood, 246

Street Station Road

District

City or town Edgware

County or administrative area

Postcode HA8 7AU

Country United Kingdom

Premises Contact Details

Telephone number

19



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Non-domestic rateable 
value of premises (£) 30,000

Section 3 of 18

VARIATION

Do you want the proposed 
variation to have effect as 
soon as possible?

Yes No

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the 
introduction of the late night levy? 

Yes No You do not have to pay a fee if the only 
purpose of the variation for which you are 
applying is to avoid becoming liable to the 

[...]
te any seasonal variations for the performance of live music

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the performance of live music at different times from those 
listed, above below.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Years Eve, New Years Day, Valentines Day 22:00 - 03:00

Section 9 of 18

PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide recorded music be subject to change if this 
application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings 22



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

MONDAY

Start End

Start End

Provide timings in 24 hour clock 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start End

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start End

Start End

THURSDAY

Start End

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 22:00 End 03:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 22:00 End 03:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 22:00 End 03:00

Start End

Will the playing of recorded music take place indoors or outdoors or both?

Indoors Outdoors Both

Where taking place in a building or other 
structure  select as appropriate. Indoors may 
include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not 
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

State any seasonal variations for playing recorded music.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

23



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the playing of recorded mus
[...]
ng.

The premises licence holders seeks to remove condition 17 on her premises licence - Alcohol will only be supplied before 
during and after the consumption of a substantial meal. She feels this is very restrictive and is impeding her ability to 
operate the venue as successfully as possible. She has a proved good track record after running the premises for over 12 
months now with no incidents.

I have enclosed the premises licence 28



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why I have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 18

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) 
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 

Pre-consultation work has been carried out with police licensing to ensure continued promotion of the four licensing 
objectives.  
The premises licence holder has invested £7000  to sound proof the premises to a high specification. These works will 
ensure that no sound escapes from the premises. 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

As current licence 
A minimum of two door staff will be employed on the premises on a Friday, Saturday and Sunday from 21:00 hours 
onwards. They will also be employed on any non standard day e.g. Christmas Eve, New Years Eve.

c) Public safety

As current licence

d) The prevention of public nuisance

As current licence

e) The protection of children from harm

As current licence

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

29



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience  
 does not ex
[...]
ou for your email.  
  
I have spoken with my client and we are more than happy to agree to the amended condition “At all times alcohol is 
available for purchase the option of snacks and substantial meals will also be available to purchase.” And also to 
the revised hours for Sundays closing and licensable activities. 
  
We would ask however if we can negotiate a little on the Friday and Saturday times, namely have the closing time as 
02:30 on Friday and Saturday with licensable activities until 02:00. 
  
I look forward to hearing from you once you have had the time to consider our request. 
  
Many thanks and kind regards 
  
Claire Adongo 
Co-ordinator, Premises Licence Agent | email  

 

134 The Barracks | White Cross Business Park | South Road | Lancaster LA1 4XQ 
tel 0330 999 3199 | knight.training | email | map  

|  |  |   

Confidentiality Note: This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and may be privileged. It is intended solely for the use of the individual or the 
entity to whom it is addressed. If you are not the named addressee or have received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material 
immediately. Any unauthorised disclosure or copying is strictly prohibited. Emails and any information transmitted there under may be intercepted, corrupted 
or delayed. As a result, Knight Training does not accept responsibility for any errors or omissions howsoever caused. Whilst all reasonable endeavours are taken 
by Knight Training to screen all emails for known viruses, Knight Training cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free.  
  
  
  
  
  

38



6

  

From: Vicky.Johnson@met.pnn.police.uk [mailto:Vicky.Johnson@met.pnn.police.uk] On Behalf Of 
barnet.licensing@met.pnn.police.uk 
Sent: 17 November 2017 11:51 
To: Claire <Claire@knighttraining.co.uk> 
Cc: nicolae.stan2015@gmail.com 
Subject: Hollywood: Full Variation 
  
Claire,  
  
Having received the application to vary the licence for Hollywoo
[...]
address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises licence
Hollywood & Co Services Ltd
246 Station Road
Edgware
HA8 7AU

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)
09956715

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of 
alcohol
Iona Romina Stan
29a Colindale Avenue
Colindale
London
NW9 5DS

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol
Personal Licence number: LAPERS/16/53130
Personal Licence Issuing Authority: London Borough of Barnet

46



4

Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions

 1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence-

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in 
respect of the premises licence, or

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a 
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended.

 2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.

 3. (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do 
not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation 
to the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of 
the following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the 
purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises—

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are 
designed to require or encourage, individuals to— 

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink 
alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the 
period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply 
alcohol), or 

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or 
ot
[...]
/ Holographic marked PASS 
scheme identification cards). A "No ID, No sale" policy will be operated.

10. Staff will be trained in the challenge 25 policy and training records will be 
available for inspection if requested by Police and authorised officers of the 
London Borough of Barnet. Refresher training will be provided at least once 
every 12 months and induction training provided for any new members of staff

11. No glassware is to be taken outside of the venue.

12. Prominent signage reminding customers to leave quietly the premises will be 
displayed

13. There will be a wind down period of 30 minutes where live or recorded music 
will be turned down prior to the terminal closing hour.

14. A minimum of 2 door staff will be employed at the premises on a Friday and 
Saturday night from 2100 onwards. They will also be employed on any non 
standard day e.g. Christmas Eve, New years eve.

15. There shall be no vertical drinking on the premises

16. There will be no discharge of glass recycling bins and no waste/recycling 
collections between 11pm and 7am.

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after hearing by the licensing authority 

17. Alcohol will only be supplied before during and after the consumption of a 
substantial meal.

18. All music be relayed through a noise limiter which shall be set at a maximum 
decibel level agreed with the Environmental Health Department of the council.

51



9

Annex 4 – Plan

As submitted to the Council with the application for the grant of a  premises licence under schedule 8 
of the Licensing Act 2003. Reference LAPRE1/16/53288

52



Annex 4 

 

 

 

 
Representations
 

53



54



Broadfields Avenue 
Edgware HA8

55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106
[...]
d 

start time 
Proposed finish 
time 

Granted as application Amended to: Refused  

Monday      
Tuesday      
Wednesday      
Thursday      
Friday 23:00 01:30    
Saturday 23:00 01:30    
Sunday 23:00 00:00    

 

Added conditions, if any: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Reasons for decisions above: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 176



Hours premises are open to the public 
 
Standard Days and Timings 
 
Day Proposed 

start time 
Proposed finish 
time 

Granted as application Amended to: Refused  

Monday 08:00 22:00    
Tuesday 08:00 22:00    
Wednesday 08:00 22:00    
Thursday 08:00 22:00    
Friday 08:00 02:30    
Saturday 08:00 02:30    
Sunday 08:00 00:30    

 

Added conditions, if any: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reasons for decisions above: 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

177



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Hollywood, 246 Station Road, Edgware, London, HA8 7AU





Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee

11 January 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Alison Cornelius

Councillor Claire Farrier

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED that Councillor Alison Cornelius be appointed as Chairman.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 

The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed at the meeting.

5.   HOLLYWOOD, 246 STATION ROAD, EDGWARE, LONDON, HA8 7AU 

The Committee considered an application to vary a premises licence, under section 34 of 
the Licensing Act 2003.

The Committee heard representations from the Licensing Officer, the Applicant and her 
Agent, as well as objections from the following residents and Ward Councillors; Cllr Brian 
Gordon, on behalf of residents from Berkeley Court, Russell Donoff, Ronit Shakhani, 
Joanne Woolich and Cllr Joan Scannell on behalf of Cllr Helena Hart and Darrel Yawitch.

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public, in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings and 
Regulations 2005).

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION 

The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by the Officer from HB 
Public Law and the Governance Officer.

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 



2

DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

This is an application to vary the licence for Hollywood 246 Station Road Edgware HA8 
7AU. The application as amended seeks extensions to the termination hours for Fridays 
and Saturdays by one hour to 1.30am for the performance of live and recorded music, 
late night refreshment, and the sale of alcohol. The closing time would be extended to 
2.30am. Finally the condition that alcohol only be served with a meal is to be amended 
so that meals are available at all times when alcohol may be served but not essential. 

The amendments followed negotiations with the Police and their objection has now been 
withdrawn. There are still however 87 objections received from members of the public 
and one from a ward councillor. 

The representations show a considerable feeling from residents against the application. 
Some of those representations however are regarded by the Licensing Act 2003 as not 
being relevant and which we may not therefore consider. These include the need for 
such premises, the need for increased hours, the evils and effects of alcohol generally, 
parking, and the general perception that an area may be going downhill. 

There are other representations that need to be considered. There are various 
references to crime and disorder increasing as a result of the premises. The guidance to 
the Licensing Act makes it clear that the main provider of information and evidence 
concerning crime and disorder will be the Police. That is not to say that residents cannot 
raise this issue, but the absence of any objection from the Police is an indication that 
there is little evidence of a problem with crime and disorder relating to these premises. 
The Panel has noted the representations on this issue but has not found there to be 
strong evidence to support them.

Similarly there have been references to the prevention of harm to children. No 
representations have been received from Safeguarding Children, and there is no 
evidence to suggest that a one hour extension on Fridays and Saturdays would harm 
children.

The main licensing objective that needs to be considered is the prevention of public 
nuisance. There is no doubt but that the premises are in a residential area. There is 
understandable concern about possible increased noise, litter and anti social behaviour. 

The references to noise relate firstly to the playing of music in the premises and 
additionally the vibration from it. The representations do not all agree on whether the 
noise causes a disturbance now but clearly there is concern about an extra hour of music 
being played. There was reference to the increased noise in summer when windows 
were left open.  Secondly there were many complaints about the noise from customers 
outside the premises usually using the tables on the pavement in order to smoke and 
talk. This would seem be to be a very common theme in the representations. Thirdly 
there was reference to the noise caused by customers leaving the premises. It seems 
that they tend to talk loudly, whether congregating outside or walking to their cars. There 
is much concern that this would happen even later on Fridays and Saturdays if the 
application were granted. 

The panel also heard about a problem with litter in the area. Bottles, cans and cigarette 
butts are found nearby although there would not seem to be any particular evidence that 
they come from these premises save that it seems likely that some of the butts in 
particular do.



3

Insofar as anti social behaviour is concerned there seems again to be some divergence 
in the representations as to whether there is already a problem of whether one is feared. 
The issue is raised about people vomiting and urinating in the alleyway near the 
premises. As undesirable as that is there is little evidence that customers of these 
premises are responsible although there was reference to there being insufficient toilets 
on the premises. The other complaint about which there were many references was to 
the regular congregation of customers on the pavement outside the premises. This was 
also referred to when considering noise. The fact that they tend to smoke is not in itself 
illegal or a strong objection. Of more note is that the apparently overwhelmingly male 
gathering appear to swear, make remarks to passing residents, and generally conduct 
themselves in an intimidating manner. Residents have to walk into the road to get around 
them. Clearly they are customers from the premises. 

A few residents have mentioned a pub that used to be in the area but which was closed 
down in view of its poor record. While the concerns are understood the Panel cannot 
take into account the conduct of other premises save to recognise again that this is a 
quiet residential area.

In response to these objections the applicant points out that since being granted the 
licence there have been no incidents despite various late night TENs being allowed. She 
has installed improved soundproofing. Although the application applies to remove the 
condition concerning a substantial table meal being required if alcohol is served, the 
condition that there be no vertical drinking will remain. The security staff would still be 
required to remain on duty until the premises close, the challenge 25 policy would remain 
and there would still be a noise limiter preventing the music from being too loud. They 
have signage asking customers to leave quietly.

The Sub Committee was concerned about the application to amend condition 17 of the 
licence. The applicant’s withdrawal of that element is welcomed. The conditions on the 
licence make sure that the premises remain a restaurant rather than becoming a pub or 
bar.

The applicant’s representative referred to the objections as mostly being hearsay. It 
should be noted that such evidence is permissible and it is for the Sub Committee to 
decide on how much weight to give to any evidence.

The applicant confirmed that the premises had been soundproofed and again this is 
welcomed. It does not however prevent noise escaping if windows and doors are left 
open. We therefore feel that a condition requiring windows and doors to be kept closed 
at all times after 10.00pm until closing save for the purposes of ingress and egress would 
be appropriate. 

A great deal of consideration has been given to the remaining application for an extra 
hour on Fridays and Saturdays. Now that the conditions keeping the premises as a 
restaurant are remaining we believe that the application as amended should be granted 
insofar as the sale of alcohol and other licensable activities are concerned. The residents 
are concerned that this will lead to noise even later than the existing time and for that 
reason the closing time on Fridays and Saturdays shall be 2.00am not 2.30am as 
requested.



4

We wish to refer to a few issues that have arisen during this hearing. Firstly the applicant 
accepted that she allowed glassware to be taken outside, believing that it would only be 
a breach of the licence if it contained alcohol. This is not the case and the applicant 
should be careful to make sure that there are no further such breaches. In addition there 
is clearly a problem with customers outside the premises seeming to be hostile and 
intimidating to passers-by. The SIA staff should be aware that it is their responsibility to 
make sure that there is no repetition of this. If evidence were to be brought before us in 
the future that the intimidating behaviour was continuing, and that passers-by were 
having to walk in the road, consideration would have to be given to a restriction on re-
entry to the premises.  

Insofar as the residents are concerned there was conflicting evidence as to whether 
formal complaints had been made to either the Council or the Police. While we 
appreciate the reasons behind any failure to report incidents we must state that the 
Licensing Act very much puts the burden of making complaints on residents. If the Police 
and the Council do not receive complaints at the time it cannot be expected that they 
would in turn object to applications such as this one.

To reiterate, the application is granted with the following conditions:-

1. The closing time on Fridays and Saturdays shall be 2.00am.
2. All windows and doors shall be kept closed save for the purpose of ingress and 
egress from 10.00pm until closing time.

Information on Appealing against the decision

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification appeal 
to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ (Telephone 
020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an Order. The Court 
may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed against any other 
decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or remit the case to the 
Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the directions of the court, and can 
make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 14.43


